SetBenny's	Cahin
FP 7022	

## OPEN 4 BUSINESS PRODUCTIONS, LLC

"Chicago Fire" 2621 W. 15<sup>th</sup> Place, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Chicago, Il 60608

## **LOCATION CONTRACT**

Wheaton Park District ("Owner") is the owner of the property that is the subject of this contract (the "Property"). Owner hereby gives permission to Open 4 Business Productions, LLC and its employees, agents, contractors, representatives and suppliers ("Producer") to enter upon and use the Property located at:

1300 (1. West 5+) 102 E Wesley Street, Wheaton, Illinois 60187 On 4/5/19 to 4/17/19 (subject to change on account of weather conditions or change in production schedule) for the purpose of photographing, filming and recording (including, without limitation, sound recording) certain scenes for use in and in connection with the television program currently entitled "Chicago Fire" (the "Program"), and in and in connection with any advertising, promotion, publicity, or other material relating to the Program. Producer may use the Property until all scenes requiring the Property have been completed. Without in any way limiting the foregoing, Owner grants Producer the right, without limitation, to recreate at any time the look and feel of the Property, including all buildings, landscaping, fixtures, furnishings, artwork and other features thereon, in connection with any episode or other material (including without limitation advertising, promotion and publicity) relating to the Program. Producer will have the right to use the Property for additional filming as may be necessary and payment will be prorated from the charges (if any) listed below.

BoyScout Cabin-location Start Prepping 4/5/19

Film 4/12/19 (with the use of 2 parking lots)

Wrapped 4/17/19

12/7

## Not working weekends

In full consideration for all the rights granted to Producer under this contract, Owner will be paid \$10,000(all-in)

Producer may place all necessary facilities and equipment on the Property and agrees to remove them after completion of work and leave the Property in as good condition as when received, except for reasonable wear and tear from the uses permitted. Signs on the Property may, but need not, be removed or changed, but, if removed or changed, Producer will replace them. Producer may, if it elects, include any and all signs on the Property and any tradenames. trademarks, copyrights and logos of Owner or visible on the Property (collectively, the "Owner's Marks") in the photographs, film and recordings. Owner represents and warrants that the Property is maintained in compliance with all federal, state and local laws, rules, regulations, codes and ordinances and is free of latent defects or illegal conditions of which Owner is or should be aware except those of which Owner has notified Producer.

Producer agrees to use reasonable care to prevent damage to the Property and will indemnify and hold Owner harmless from any claims and demands arising out of or based upon personal injuries or property damage resulting from the negligence or willful misconduct of Producer, its officers, employees, agents or representatives while Producer is engaged in the aforementioned use of the Property.

If Owner claims that Producer is responsible for any such damage, Owner must notify Producer in writing within five (5) business days of the date that Producer vacates the Property, which writing shall include a detailed listing of all property damage for which Owner claims Producer is responsible. Owner shall cooperate fully with Producer in the investigation of such claims, and permit Producer's investigators to inspect the property claimed to be damaged.

Owner acknowledges and agrees that Producer has the right, but not the obligation to photograph, film and record the Property, and to broadcast, exhibit and otherwise exploit the photographs, film and recordings of the Property and any and all furnishings, works of art and other objects located in or around the Property, as well as the Owner's Marks, in any and all manner and media whatsoever, whether now known or hereafter devised, throughout the universe in perpetuity. Without in any way limiting the foregoing, all rights of every kind in and to all photographs, film and recordings made on the Property (including, without limitation, all copyrights) shall be and remain vested in Producer, including, without

LOC-08

1 of 3

11-10-11

Set	Benny's	Cabin	 
EP 702	2		

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

LOC-08

limitation, the right to use and reuse all such photographs, film and recordings as set forth in this contract. Neither Owner nor any tenant or any other party having an interest in the Property shall have any claim or action against Producer or any other party arising out of any use of the photographs, film and/or recordings. Owner's sole remedy for breach of this contract by Producer shall be an action for money damages. In no event will Owner be entitled to injunctive relief.

Owner represents and warrants that Owner has the right to enter into this contract and to grant Producer all rights provided by this contract. In the event that Owner is not the legal owner of the Property, Owner represents and warrants that Owner has secured from the legal owner the right and authority to enter into this contract and to grant Producer all rights provided hereunder.

This contract shall be construed in accordance with the internal, substantive laws of the State of Illinois. If any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this contract, or the breach of any term hereof, cannot be settled through direct discussions, the parties agree to endeavor to first settle the controversy or claim by mediation conducted in Chicago, Illinois and administered by JAMS under its applicable rules, before commencing any proceedings permitted under this paragraph. If a dispute is not otherwise resolved through direct discussions or mediation, the controversy or claim, including the scope or applicability of this agreement to arbitrate, shall be resolved by binding confidential arbitration conducted in Chicago, Illinois, and administered by JAMS in accordance with the Streamlined Arbitration Rules and Procedures of JAMS or subsequent versions thereof, including the optional appeal procedure (the "JAMS Rules", available at <a href="www.jamsadr.com">www.jamsadr.com</a>, including, without limitation, the rule providing that each party shall pay *pro rata* its share of JAMS fees and expenses, and the rules providing for limited discovery and other exchange of information). The JAMS Rules for selection of an arbitrator shall be followed, except that the arbitrator shall be an experienced arbitrator and licensed to practice law in Illinois or a retired judge. Notwithstanding the above requirements, if a party files suit in court or files an arbitration before first seeking to mediate, in direct violation of this paragraph, the other party does not have to request mediation to enforce the right to compel arbitration as required under this paragraph.

Owner agrees that Producer may license, assign and otherwise transfer this contract and all rights granted by Owner to Producer under this contract to any person or entity, specifically excluding the right to enter upon and use the Property, which shall not be licensed, assigned, or transferred by Producer.

Producer shall have the right to cancel this contract at any time prior to Producer's use of the Property. Upon Producer's cancellation of this contract, neither Producer nor Owner shall have any obligations whatsoever under this contract, and Owner shall immediately refund to Producer any and all sums previously paid by Producer pursuant to this contract.

This is the entire contract. This contract may not be amended except by a writing executed by authorized representatives of both parties. If any provisions of this contract are held to be void or unenforceable, all other provisions of this contract shall continue in full force and effect. No other authorization is necessary to enable Producer to use the Property for the purpose contemplated. Nothing in this contract shall limit or restrict any rights otherwise enjoyed by Producer under law or contract.

2 of 3



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/04/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	<u> </u>					
PRODUCER Marsh USA Inc.	CONTACT NAME:					
1717 Arch Street	PHONE FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):					
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2797 Altn: NBCU.Certrequesi@marsh.com Fax 212-948-5143	E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
298523-NBCU-CAS18-19	INSURER A : ACE American Insurance Company	22667				
INSURED	INSURER B : Indemnity Ins Co Of North America	43575				
NBCUniversal Media, LLC a fully owned subsidiary of Comcast Corporation	INSURER C : ACE Property And Casualty Ins Co	20699				
2 Contract Computation	INSURER D : ACE Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.	20702				
30 Rockefeller Plaza	INSURER E:					
New York, NY 10112	INSURER F:					
COVERAGES						

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	ЦМІТ	-8	$\dashv$
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			XSLG71209313	12/01/2018	12/01/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE		0,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		1				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 4,90	0,000
	X SIR: \$100,000						MED EXP (Any one person)	s 10	0,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 4,900	0,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 25,000	0,000
1	X POLICY PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s 6,000	0,000
_	OTHER:			10				\$	
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			ISAH25275354	12/01/2018	12/01/2019	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 10,000	0,000
1	X ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	
-								\$	
C	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			XOO G27924840 004	12/01/2018	12/01/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000,	,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000.	,000,
	DED RETENTION \$							S	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			WLRC65440398 (AOS)	12/01/2018	12/01/2019	X PER OTH-		
1 ^	IANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		WLRC6544043A (CA, MA)	12/01/2018	12/01/2019	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s 2,000	0,000
الا	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under			SCFC65440519 (WI)	12/01/2018	12/01/2019	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s 2,000	0,000
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 2,000	0,000
A	Excess Workers Compensation			WCUC65440477	12/01/2018	12/01/2019	Ea Acc/Dis Employee/Dis Policy	2,00	0,000
							SIR	5,000	0,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Show Name: Chicago Fire

Production Entity: Open 4 Business LLC

Location / Description of Equipment: EP7022 "Benny's Cabin"

Subject to the terms and conditions, the General Liability, the Auto Liability, and the Umbrella Liability policies include the Certificate Holder as Additional Insured where required by written contract. Please refer to page 2 for additional coverage information / certificate holder information.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Wheaton Park District 102 E. Wesley Street Wheaton, IL 60187	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE of Marsh USA Inc.
	Manashi Mukherjee Manashi Mukherjee

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.